
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 14th December, 2021 
at 4.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 
 

 Members 

 Councillor L Harris (Chair) 
Councillor Prior (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Coombs 
Councillor Magee 
Councillor Savage 
Councillor Vaughan 
Councillor Windle 
 

 Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Mobile: 07385 416491 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Interim Head of Planning and Economic 
Development 
Paul Barton  
Email: paul.barton@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2020-
2025 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures 
within Southampton; enhancing our 
cultural and historical offer and using 
these to help transform our 
communities. 

 Green City - Providing a sustainable, 
clean, healthy and safe environment 
for everyone. Nurturing green spaces 
and embracing our waterfront. 

 Place shaping - Delivering a city for 
future generations. Using data, insight 
and vision to meet the current and 
future need
[...]
MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
(Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 
November 2021 and to deal with any matters arising. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
5   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00653/FUL - ITCHEN COLLEGE - MIDDLE ROAD 

(Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

6   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00708/FUL - 2-4 COBDEN AVENUE 
 (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

7   PLANNING APPLICATIONS - 21/01527/FUL AND 21/00764/FUL - 30-32 ST MARYS 
PLACE  
(Pages 45 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

8   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01402/FUL - 158-160 SHIRLEY ROAD  
(Pages 65 - 86) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

9   PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01383/FUL - 217 BASSETT AVENUE  
(Pages 87 - 100) 
 

 Report of the Interim Head of Planning and Economic Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address. 
 

Monday, 6 December 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

 

- 42 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 NOVEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors L Harris (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Magee, Savage 
and Windle 
 

Apologies: Councillors Vaughan 
 

 
40. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 2 November 2021be approved 
and signed as a correct record.  
 

41. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01027/FUL - 140 ABOVE BAR (UNIT 5)  

RESOLVED The Panel noted that this item had been withdrawn from consideration at 
this meeting at the Applicant’s request. 
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01285/FUL - 243 PORTSWOOD ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Change of use to hot food takeaway including the installation of an extract flue to the 
rear elevation and a replacement roller shutter to the shopfront (amended after 
validation to include flue) 
 
Jane Jameson (local resident objecting) and Sheraz Ahmed (applicant), were present 
and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported a change to the description of development to remove 
reference to the replacement roller shutter.  
 
The Panel members voted on a proposal from Councillor Savage and seconded by 
Councillor Harris that the condition related to hours should be amended.  Upon being 
put to the vote this motion was lost.    
 
RECORDED VOTE for the proposed change to opening hours 
FOR:   Councillors L Harris and Savage 
AGAINST:  Councillors Coombs, Magee, Prior and Windle 
 
Following questions by Panel members, officers agreed that Conditions 3 and 5 should 
be amended, as set out below, in order to address concerns from residents in regard to 
noise and bin storage and updated their recommendation accordingly.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission, with the amended conditions, was carried unanimously. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 43 - 
 


[...]
Susan 
Carter 

Agent: Ghd Partnership Ltd 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development to grant 
planning permission subject to 
criteria listed in report 
 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Not applicable 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted. Policies – CS6, CS7, CS11, CS13, CS18, CS19, CS20, 
CS24 and CS25 of the of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy 
Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). Policies – SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP, 
7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16 , SDP17, SDP22 and 
HE6 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015).  
 

Appendix attached 

1 Development Plan Policies 2 Relevant Planning History 

3 Highway Comments   

 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report 
and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 
 

i. Either the developer enters into an agreement with the Council under s.278 of 
the Highways Act to undertake a scheme of works or provides a financial 
contribution towards site specific transport contributions for highway 
improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of the City of 
Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies CS18 and CS25 
of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the adopted 
Developer Contributions SPD (April 2013); 

 
ii. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 

adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by the 
developer. 

 
iii. Submission and implementation of a Travel Plan. 

 
2. That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a 
reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning & Economic 
Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application relates to works to Itchen College within the northern part of 

the college grounds where the main college buildings are grouped together. 
Within the main buildings is an open courtyard area currently laid out for 
informal seating through the provision of hard and soft landscaping. This forms 
the location for the works. Site access is provided from Middle Road and 
Whites Road. A children’s nursery is located to the west of the playing fields, 
that lie to the south of the site and with residential properties in Spring Road 
abutting the western site boundary. Sholing Junior School is located to the 
south. Middle Road bounds the site to the east with residential properties 
located on the adjacent side of Middle Road. Mature trees, hedgerow and 
railings enclose the site to Middle Road.  
 

1.2 Unrestricted on-street parking is available within Middle Road and adjoining 
streets with parking restrictions in place at the college and school entrances 
and adjacent to road junctions.  
 

2. 
 

Proposal 

2.1 
 

The proposal seeks to provide an extension at ground and first floor within the 
existing courtyard, whilst retaining existing temporary classrooms. The 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
[...]
all begin no later than three years from the date 
on which this planning permission was granted. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
 
 
2. Details of building materials to be used (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved drawings and application 
form, with the exception of site clearance, demolition and preparation works, no 
development works shall be carried out until a written schedule of external materials 
and finishes, including samples and sample panels where necessary, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These shall 
include full details of the manufacturer's composition, types and colours of the external 
materials to be used for external walls, windows, doors, rainwater goods, and the roof 
of the proposed buildings including ridge tiles.  It is the Local Planning Authority's 
practice to review all such materials on site.  The developer should have regard to the 
context of the site in terms of surrounding building materials and should be able to 
demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and why alternatives were 
discounted.  If necessary this should include presenting alternatives on site.  
Development shall be implemented only in accordance with the agreed details. 
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality. 
 
3. Occupancy restriction (Performance) 
Unless agreed otherwise in writing by the Local Planning Authority the occupancy level 
of the College as whole shall not exceed 1585 students in line with the supporting 
information submitted as part of the application. 
Reason: To ensure the development the development complies with submitted 
parking impact assessment to prevent issues of highway safety.  
 
4. Cycle storage facilities (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and 
covered storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage shall 
be thereafter retained as approved.  
Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
5. Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement) 
Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making provision 
for a Construction Method Plan   for the development.  The Construction 
Management Plan shall include details of:  
(a) parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors;  
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
(c) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used in 
constructing the development;  

Page 17



 

 

(d) treatment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around the site 
throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement where necessary;  
(e) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course of 
construction;  
(f) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and,  
(g) details of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be mitigated.  
The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the 
development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning 
authority.  

 
Reason: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 
neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety. 
 
6. Protection of nesting birds (Performance) 
No clearance of vegetation likely to support nesting birds shall take place between 1 
March and 31 August unless a method statement has been agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority and works implemented in accordance with the agreed 
details. 
[...]
thereafter retained as approved. 
Reason: In the interest of residential amenity and to ensure that the seating area 
remains ancillary to the provision of takeaway meals 
 
07. No Live or Amplified Music 
No live or amplified music shall be played within the boundary of the site. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of occupiers of nearby residential properties. 
 
08. Restricted use 
The development hereby permitted shall only be used for the preparation and 
cooking of pizza and associated foods. All cooking shall be undertaken using a gas 
fired oven only as outlined in section 3.1 of the submitted Design and Access 
statement and demonstrated on the submitted plan MELT21001-4. 
 
09. Removal of Container 
When the container hereby permitted is no longer required or becomes obsolete, it 
shall be removed, and the ground restored to an appropriate condition in accordance 
with a scheme of work submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the container’s removal. 
Reason: In the interest of preserving the character of the area. 
 
10. No Storage on the Container Roof 
No materials, goods or other items shall be stored on top of the container hereby 
approved at any time. 
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual appearance in the interest of the amenities 
of the area and in the interests of safety. 
 
11. No Noise or Vibration Emitting Equipment 
No additional equipment that may result in noise or vibration (such as additional 
fume extraction or power generators) shall be used on site until specific details of the 
equipment have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The equipment shall be implemented in accordance with the agreed 
details thereafter retained as approved. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 

Page 39



 

 

Application 21/00708/FUL      APPENDIX 1 
 
POLICY CONTEXT 
Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015) 
CS13   Fundamentals of Design 
 
City of 
[...]
College

Fellows

1 to 14

1 to
 30

Block A

Kingsland

30 to
 32

35 to
 37

27 to
 29

10 to 1821 to
 25

69 to
 72

to

Landing

The Dauid Moxon

Shelter 4.9m

4.6m

5.2m

El Sub Sta

Summers Court

Parish Centre

Voluntary Centre

Harrison's Cut

S
T

 M
A

R
Y

 S
T

R
E

E
T

8

1

40
45

292

13
7

73

42
46

142
44

57

22

28

19

145

61

139

6059

153

49

20

Gas Gov

PH

PW

66
68

13
1

b

FS

CHAPEL STREET

PCs

TCB

CUMBERLAND STREET

El Sub Sta

2

4.6m
5.2m

28

19

James Street

Court

53 to
 56

Square

Church

Annexe

House

13
8

4

63

135
144

43

9

Odd

Roman

PH

67

1 to
 8

TCB

Southampton City Co

29

ESS

JAMES STR

COLEMAN STR

to
 1

2
to

 2
7

St Mary's C

to

40

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

21/00764/FUL

Page 63

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

SCSLSJS1_2
Polygonal Line



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 14th December 2020 
Planning Application Report of the Head of Planning & Economic Development 
 

Application address: 158-160 Shirley Road, Southampton      
 

Proposed development: Part demolition of existing buildings for conversion from 
Retail unit and workshop (Class E Use) to form 3 dwellings (2 x 2 bed, 1 x 4 bed) and 
erection of 1 x 3 bed dwellings with associated works (Description Amended on 
09.11.21 - reduction of 1 dwelling fronting Lisbon Road) 

Application 
number: 

21/01402/FUL 
 

Application 
type: 

FUL 

Case officer: Stuart Brooks Public 
speaking 
time: 

5 minutes 

Last date for 
determination: 

21.12.2021 
(Extension of time 
secured) 

Ward: Freemantle 

Reason for 
Panel Referral: 

Request by Ward Member Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Windle 
Cllr Shields 
Cllr Leggett 

Referred to 
Panel by: 

Cllr Shields Reason: Increased kerbside 
pressure to street 
parking 

Applicant: Mr Ash Bajar Agent: Mr Rob Wiles 
Concept Design & Planning 

 

Recommendation Summary 
 

Delegate to the Head of Planning & 
Economic Development to grant 
planning permission subject to 
criteria listed in report 

 

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Yes 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the 
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy 
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) 
of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission 
should therefore be granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority 
offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in 
a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework (2021). Policies – CS4, CS5, CS7, CS13, CS16, 
CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22, CS25 of the of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). Policies – SDP1, SDP7, 
SDP9, SDP10, SDP12, SDP13, SDP16, H1, H2, H7 of the City of Southampton Local 
Plan Review (Amended 2015).  
 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



2 

 

Appendix attached 

1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 

 
Recommendation in Full 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 
report. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report 
and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

 Contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project to mitigate 
impact on European designated sites due to an increase in recreational 
disturbance.    

 
3. That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be given delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or conditions 
as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a 
reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning & Economic 
Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  
 

1. The site and its context 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 

The site has an area of 526sqm with frontages on Shirley Road and Lisbon Road, 
located approximately 286m from the southern edge of Town Centre. The site 
comprises linked commercial premises occupying 100% site coverage, including a2 
storey terraced property comprising a motorbike retail shop with shopfront (Shirley 
Road) and a single storey workshop (Lisbon Road). The surrounding area is mainly 
characterised by 2 storey buildings with a mix of commercial premises and suburban 
residential housing.  
 
Street parking in Lisbon Road is controlled by a residents parking scheme (southern 
side – visitors return within 1 hour) and no waiting from 08:00-18:00 Mon to Sat 
(northern side). Further to the east of Shirley Road, the majority of streets in a 200m 
radius are controlled parking permit and no waiting controls (Park Road, Kingston 
Road, Queenstown Road, Princes Road, Andover Road, Paynes Road, Cawte 
Road, Sir Georges Road). 
 

2. 
 

Proposal 

2.1 The proposal seeks to convert and part redevelop the existing commercial premises 
into 4 homes (2 x 2-bed; 1 x 4-bed; 1 x 3-bed). Section 6.4 of the report identifies the 
garden and floorspaces sizes in relation to the minimum sizes as set out in the 
Nationally Described Space Standards (NDSS) and Residential Design Guide. The 
footprint of the new housing would sit within the existing terraced street frontage, 
abutting a commercial premises with flat above at 164 Shirley Road and 154 Shirley 
Road (converted in 4 flats). Proposed dwellings 1-3 (fronting Shirley Road) would 
enclose the e
[...]
chieve a building of visual 
quality. 

  
03. Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement) 
 Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be 

submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making 
provision for a Construction Method Plan for the development. The Construction 
Management Plan shall include details of:  

 (a) parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors;  
 (b) loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
 (c) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used 

in constructing the development;  
 (d) treatment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around 

the site throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement where 
necessary;  

 (e) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the 
course of construction;  

 (f) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and,  
 (g) details of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be 

mitigated.   
 The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout 

the development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning 
authority.  

 Reason: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land 
uses, neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety. 

 

Page 73



10 

 

04. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
 All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the 

development hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of: 
 Monday to Friday          08:00 to 18:00 hours  
 Saturdays                     09:00 to 13:00 hours  
 And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
 Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal 

preparations of the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Plann

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 44 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 DECEMBER 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors L Harris (Chair), Prior (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Magee, 
Savage, Windle and J Payne 
 

Apologies: Councillor Vaughan 
 

 
44. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Vaughan 
from the Panel,  the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, acting under delegated 
powers, had appointed Councillor J Payne  to replace them for the purposes of this 
meeting. 
 

45. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 23 November 2021 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

46. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00653/FUL - ITCHEN COLLEGE - MIDDLE ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a two-storey extension to the south elevation of Itchen College to provide 5 
x classrooms and 2 x offices. 
 
Alex Scott (applicant), and Councillor J Baillie (ward councillor) were present and with 
the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  In addition, the Panel noted that a 
statement from the Itchen Valley Residents’ Association had been received, circulated 
and posted online.  
 
The presenting officer reported that there had been additional comments received from 
a resident in St Aubins Avenue and the residents’ association advising officers of 
concerns relating to car parking and the traffic survey.  It was noted that the Council’s 
Education Department had also responded with support for the scheme.  
 
In addition, the presenting officer explained that reference to ‘unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority’ would be required to be deleted from 
conditions 3, 5 and 8, as set out below.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

(i) Delegate approval to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to grant 



 

- 45 - 
 

planning permission subject to any amendments set out below and the 
completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure: 

a. Either the developer enters into an agreement with the Council under 
s.278 of the Highways Act to undertake a scheme of works or provides a 
financial contribution towards site specific transport contributions for 
highway improvements in the vicinity of the site in line with Policy SDP4 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015), policies 
CS18 and CS25 of the adopted LDF Core Strategy (as amended 2015) 
and the adopted Developer Contributions SPD (April 2013); 

b. Submission of a highway condition survey to ensure any damage to the 
adjacent highway network attributable to the build process is repaired by 
the developer. 

c. Submission and implementation of a Travel Plan. 
(ii) That the Head of Planning and Economic Development be given delegated 

power to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement 
and/or conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not 
completed within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 

 
Amended conditions 
 
3. OCCUPANCY RESTRICTION (Performance) 

The occupancy level of the College as whole shall not exceed 1585 students in line with 
the supporting information submitted as part of the application. 
 
REASON: To ensure the development complies with the submitted parking impact 
assessment to prevent issues of highway safety.  
 
5. CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN (Pre-Commencement) 

Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority making provision for a 
Construction Method Plan for the development.  The Construction Management Plan 
shall include details of:  

(a) parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors; 
(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials; 
(c) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used in 

constructing the development; 
(d) treatment of all relevant pedestrian routes and highways within and around the 

site throughout the course of construction and their reinstatement where 
necessary;  

(e) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course 
of construction;  

(f) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and,  
(g) details of how noise emanating from the site during construction will be 

mitigated.  The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to 
throughout the development process.  
 

REASON: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses, 
neighbouring residents, the character of the area and highway safety. 
 



 

- 46 - 
 

8. APPROVED PLANS 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below. 

 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

47. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/00708/FUL - 2-4 COBDEN AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Installation of a shipping container to accommodate hot food takeaway with associated 
stepped access from Whitworth Crescent. 
 
Gurdeep Landa (applicant), and Councillor Fuller (ward councillor) were present and 
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported a required change to the wording of conditions in the 
report, as set out below. It was noted that the officer would remove the wording unless 
‘otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority’ in Condition 2 and that 
the reason for Condition 8 of the consent had not been included within the panel report.  
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below. 
 
02. APPROVED PLANS  
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved plans listed in the schedule attached below.  
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
08. RESTRICTED USE  
The development hereby permitted shall only be used for the preparation and cooking 
of pizza and associated foods. All cooking shall be undertaken using a gas fired oven 
only as outlined in section 3.1 of the submitted Design and Access statement and 
demonstrated on the submitted plan MELT21001-4. 
 
REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby properties. 
 
 
 

48. PLANNING APPLICATIONS - 21/01527/FUL AND 21/00764/FUL - 30-32 ST MARYS 
PLACE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
21/01527/FUL 



 

- 47 - 
 

Retrospective change of use to tyre retail and fitting centre (sui generis use) 

21/00764/FUL 

Retrospective canopy 
 
Mr Mostafa Ahyaie (applicant), was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that there were no updates required to either of the 
applications.  The Panel then considered the recommendations to grant conditional 
planning permissions for the two applications. Upon being put to separate votes the 
recommendations were carried unanimously.  
 
 
RESOLVED :  
 
21/01527/FUL 

Retrospective change of use to tyre retail and fitting centre (sui generis use) 

that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out within the report. 
 
21/00764/FUL 

Retrospective canopy 
that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out within the report. 
 
 
 

49. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01402/FUL - 158-160 SHIRLEY ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application for a 
proposed development at the above address. 
 
Part demolition of existing buildings for conversion from Retail unit and workshop 
(Class E Use) to form 3 dwellings (2 x 2 bed, 1 x 4 bed) and erection of 1 x 3 bed 
dwellings with associated works (Description Amended on 09.11.21 - reduction of 1 
dwelling fronting Lisbon Road) 
 
Councillor Shields (ward councillor) was present and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
The presenting officer reported that an additional condition was required, as set out 
below.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment 
was agreed. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Head of 
Planning and Economic Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission.  
FOR:   Councillors Prior, Coombs, Magee, Savage and J Payne 
AGAINST:  Councillor L Harris 



 

- 48 - 
 

 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 

1. confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

2. Delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic Development to grant planning 
permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this 
report; the amended condition set out below;  and the completion of a S.106 
Legal Agreement to secure: 

 Contribution towards the Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project to 
mitigate impact on European designated sites due to an increase in 
recreational disturbance.    

3. That the Head of Planning and Economic Development be delegated powers to 
add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed 
within a reasonable period following the Panel meeting, the Head of Planning 
and Economic Development be authorised to refuse permission on the ground of 
failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.  

 
Additional Condition 
STOP UP ACCESS (Pre-occupation) 
Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby approved, the existing lowered kerb 
access(es) from the site to Shirley Road and Lisbon Road shall be permanently stopped up 
with a raised kerb. 
REASON: In the interests of highway safety. 
 
Informative 
The applicant is advised that the future residents will not be eligible for parking permits. 
 

50. PLANNING APPLICATION - 21/01383/FUL - 217 BASSETT AVENUE  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Planning and Economic Development 
recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Erection of a single-storey rear extension (resubmission: 21/00860/FUL) 
  
The presenting officer reported that there no update required. The Panel then 
considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning permission. Upon being 
put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report.   
 

 


